May it please the Court. The office of Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of North Carolina having become vacant, and His Excellency, the Governor of North Carolina, having appointed the Honorable William Haywood Bobbitt to fill that vacancy, it is my honor to have and to present to the Court the Commission duly signed by the Governor, Attested by the Secretary of State, and impressed with the Great Seal of the State of North Carolina, appointing the Honorable William Haywood Bobbitt Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of North Carolina to serve until the next General Election to be held in November 1970, pursuant to Article IV, Section 17, of the Constitution of the State of North Carolina. The Chief Justice-designate is present and is prepared to take the oaths prescribed by law.

SWEARING-IN OF CHIEF JUSTICE WILLIAM HAYWOOD BOBBITT

MAY IT PLEASE THE COURT: The Office of Chief

Justice of the Supreme Court of North Carolina has become

vacant. And His Excellency, the Governor of North Carolina,

has appointed the Honorable William Haywood Bobbitt to fill

that vacancy. It is my honor to have and to present to the

Court the Commission duly signed by the Governor, Attested

by the Secretary of State, and impressed with the Great Seal

of the State of North Carolina, appointing the Honorable

William Haywood Bobbitt Chief Justice of the Supreme Court

of North Carolina. He will serve until the next General

Election to be held in November, 1970, pursuant to Article

IV, Section 17, of the Constitution of the State of North

Carolina. The Chief Justice-designate is present and is

prepared to take the oaths prescribed by law.